
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

 
TUESDAY, 10TH JULY, 2007 AT 6.00 PM 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Executive Leader), 

Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Deputy Executive Leader), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, G. N. Denaro, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and 
P. J. Whittaker 
 

1. Apologies  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
4. Scrutiny Steering Board (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
5. Performance Management Board (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
6. Audit Board (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
7. Affordable Housing under the Homebuy Scheme (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
8. Amendments to the Car Parking Order (Pages 17 - 42) 
 
9. Data Quality Strategy (Pages 43 - 74) 
 
10. Comprehensive Performance Assessment and Improvement Plan 2007/2008 

(Pages 75 - 170) 
 
11. Health and Safety at Work - Revision of Lone Working Policy and Risk 

Assessment Policy and Procedures (Pages 171 - 212) 
 
12. Capital Programme Increase - Oakalls Play Facility (Pages 213 - 216) 
 

 



- 2 - 

13. Town Centre Regeneration (Pages 217 - 222) 
 
14. Public Questions - Procedure  
 
15. Local  Government Act 1972  
 
 "RESOLVED: that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the Meeting during the consideration of the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of "Exempt 
Information" as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act, the relevant paragraph 
of that part, in each case, being as set out below:- 
 
Item No. Paragraph(s)  
16 
17 

3 
1 

 
" 

 
 

16. Capital Programme Increase - Dolphin Centre Catering Contract (Pages 223 
- 226) 

 
17. Senior Management Restructure (Pages 227 - 256) 
 
 K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
17th July 2007 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2007 
 
 
 

PRESENT: 
 
 
 
Observer: 
 
Officers: 

Councillors R. Hollingworth (Executive Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths 
(Deputy Executive Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, G. N. Denaro, 
Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 
Councillor J. T. Duddy 
 
Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. P. Street, Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. M. Bell, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. 
J. Godwin, Mr. D. Hammond, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. J. Pitman, Ms. D. 
Poole and Ms. R. Cole. 

 
 

14/07 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs M. A. Sherrey J.P. 
 

15/07 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Cabinet held on 13th June 2007 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Meeting be approved and confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

16/07 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 
2006/07  
 
The Cabinet considered a report which linked the Council’s strategic 
objectives with service delivery and which gave details of the outturn results 
across a range of performance indicators which related to service delivery and 
corporate priorities. In addition the report demonstrated the interrelationship 
between the Council’s financial position and operational performance. 
Following discussion it was   
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the considerable improvement in the Council’s performance be 

noted, in particular, that 38% of the Council’s indicators are now above 
the local authority average compared to 21% in 2005/06.   

 
(b) that the net revenue outturn position of £11.092 million against the 

Budget of £11.564 million giving an underspend of £472,000 be noted. 
 
(c) that the list of revenue items to be carried forward be approved.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
Wednesday, 27th June, 2007 

- 2 - 

(d) that the use of General Fund Revenue Balances and earmarked 
reserves be approved . 

 
(e) that the capital underspend of £2.597 million against the total Profiled 

Capital Budget be noted together with the progress made on capital 
schemes. 

 
(f) that the additional Capital budget carry forwards totalling £345,000 be 

approved. 
 
(g) that the financing of capital expenditure totalling £4.077 million for the 

year 2006/07 be noted. 
 
 

17/07 ANNUAL REPORT 2006-07 PARTS 1 TO 4  
 
The Cabinet considered a report covering the Council’s Annual Report for 
2006/07 together with the required Statement of Internal Control. In addition 
the report gave details of changes in accounting practice for the 2006/07 
accounts. Members expressed their appreciation of the work undertaken by 
staff together with the improvements made in producing the required accounts 
and reports in a timely manner. Following discussion it was  
 
RECOMMENDED:     
(a) that the information contained in Parts 2, 3 and 4 of the Annual Report 

be noted together with the intention that Part 1 in “ Together 
Bromsgrove”  be based on the approved information contained in Parts 
2, 3 and 4.  

 
(b) that Part 2, the unaudited Annual Report Performance, be approved in 

accordance with the Local Government Act 1999 (Best Value). 
 
(c) that Part 3, the unaudited Statement of Accounts for the year ended 

31st March 2007, be approved in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2003 (amended 2006).  

 
(d) that the Statement of Internal Control be approved.  
 
 

The meeting closed at 5.35 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 2



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY STEERING BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 12TH JUNE 2007 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker, B. Lewis F.CMI, P. M. McDonald, 
D. L. Pardoe, R. D. Smith and C. B. Taylor 
 

 Observers: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. and 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey   
 
Officers:  K. Dicks, P. Street, Mrs. C. Felton, Mrs. S. Sellers and 
A. Jessop. 
 

 
1/07 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 
That Councillors P.M. McDonald and J.T. Duddy be appointed Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the Board respectively for the municipal year. 
 

2/07 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J.T. Duddy. 
 

3/07 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY 
STEERING BOARD HELD ON 3RD APRIL 2007  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on the 3rd 
April 2007 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes be approved and confirmed as a correct record. 
 

4/07 CABINET DECISIONS ON SCRUTINY REPORTS  
 
A Report summarising the decisions made by the Cabinet in relation to the 
reports submitted by the Flytipping, Car Parking and Watercourses Task 
Groups, was submitted. Members were advised that each one of these Task 
Groups was now disbanded, and that their findings were due to be reviewed in 
April 2008. 
 
RESOLVED: that the contents of the Report be noted. 
 

5/07 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TRAINING  
 
A report setting out a general overview of the training planned for Members in 
relation to Overview and Scrutiny was submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: that the contents of the Report be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Scrutiny Steering Board 
Tuesday, 12th June, 2007 

 

6/07 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the future work of the Scrutiny Steering Board and 
Scrutiny Task Group review dates. Whereupon it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a)  that Task Groups be established to consider the following three topics, i.e. 
(i) Air Quality; 
(ii) Public Transport (Buses) throughout the District; and 
(iii) Refuse and Recycling Service (who’s terms of reference should embrace 
the wording of  a previous joint proposal considered at a previous meeting of 
the Board, and which was set out in paragraph 3.6 of the Report); 
(b) that the Chairmen of the Task Groups referred to in (a) above be 
Councillors P.M. McDonald, B. Lewis F.CMI and C.B. Taylor respectively; 
(c) that, insofar as possible future issues for scrutiny were concerned, a copy 
of the Scrutiny Proposal Form, as set out at Appendix A to the report, be 
circulated to all Members; 
(d) that the previous process whereby, upon the receipt of a scrutiny proposal,  
a meeting was arranged between the proposer, the Chairman of the Board, 
the Chief Executive and the Corporate Director (Services) in order to discuss 
its possible inclusion onto an agenda, be discontinued; 
(e) that, in future, rather than submitting as an Information item for this Board, 
reports from this Council’s representative on Worcester County Council’s 
Health Overview and Scrutiny be distributed to all Members of the Council to 
ensure that they are kept up to date with all current County Health issues; 
(f) that the Task Group review dates as set out in Paragraph 3.11 of the report 
be noted; and 
(g) that the Work Programme, together with any suggestions for Scrutiny 
received from Heads of Service, be examined in more detail at the next 
meeting of the Board.          
 

7/07 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THE NEXT MEETING OF THE CABINET  
 
Consideration was given to the items on the agenda for the meeting of the 
Cabinet which was scheduled to be held on 13th June 2007. No comments 
were made and, accordingly, it was  
 
RESOLVED: that these matters be noted.  
 

8/07 CABINET'S FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan of the Cabinet, setting out a list of key decisions which they 
expect to have to make during the period June - September 2007, was 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2007 
 

PRESENT: Councillor C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker, 
Councillor S. R. Colella, Councillor Mrs. A. E. Doyle, Councillor Mrs. C. M. 
McDonald and Councillor R. D. Smith 
 

 Observers: Councillor G.N. Denaro   
 
Officers:      Mr. H. Bennett, Mrs. J. Pickering, Ms J. Pitman, Ms. D. Poole    

                          Ms. A.M. Darr
[...]
al. 
 

The meeting closed at 8.15 p.m. 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 6



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 25TH JUNE, 2007 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella, D. McGrath, C. R. Scurrell, Mrs. C. J. Spencer, 
E. C. Tibby and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 Observer:  Councillor G. N. Denaro   
 

 Officers:     Mr. K. Dicks, Miss. J. Pickering, Mr. N. Shovell, Ms. K. Firth 
          and Ms. D. Parker-Jones  

 
 

1/07 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED: that Councillors C. J. K. Wilson and S. R. Colella be appointed 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Board respectively for the ensuing 
municipal year. 
 

2/07 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. H. J. Jones.  
 

3/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

4/07 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 19th February 2007 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

5/07 INTERNAL AUDIT PROCESS AND AUDIT BOARD GUIDANCE  
 
The Audit Services Manager gave members a brief summary of the Council's 
internal audit process and explained some of the requirements contained 
within the CIPFA “Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities” 
publication. 
 
During the discussion reference was made to the frequency of the meetings of 
the Board.  Members were informed that the Board was required to meet at 
least four times per year but that additional meetings could be arranged 
should the need arise. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Audit Board 
Monday, 25th June, 2007 

- 2 - 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the internal audit process be noted; and 
(b) that the guidance detailed in the CIPFA “Audit Committees: Practical 

Guidance for Local Authorities” publication be noted. 
 

6/07 USE OF RESOURCES  
 
The Head of Financial Services reported that the Use of Resources report had 
not bee
[...]
 Group 
under which a grant subsidy in the form of an equity loan is given to allow 
first time buyers to purchase a home on the open market at 75% of its 
market value. A limited amount of Government grant is available to 
support the scheme over the period of 2006 – 2008. 

 
1.2  An opportunity arises for the availability of the scheme to be extended 

when the government funding has been exhausted by the Council 
contributing grant that would be match funded by the RSL operating the 
scheme. 

 
1.3  The report offers the opportunity for the Council to approve the scheme in 

principle for funding from the Council’s Strategic Housing Capital 
Programme in the absence of demand for funding for new build shared 
ownership schemes. If approved, the scheme would only be funded in the 
event of there being applicants wishing to take up the scheme after the 
government funding has been exhausted.     

 
 
 
2.  RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the Bromsgrove Homebuy Scheme be approved as a scheme to 

receive local authority grant in the event of there being funding 
remaining available within the approved housing capital budgets and 
there being a demand from Bromsgrove applicants after government 
financial support to the scheme has been exhausted.  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



 

 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  West Mercia Housing Group is the Government’s appointed agency for the 

operation of the Homebuy Scheme in Herefordshire and Worcestershire. 
 
3.2  The Homebuy Scheme allows first time buyers to access the private 

housing market by purchasing a dwelling at 75% of market value. Under 
the scheme, the Registered Social Landlord (RSL) operating the scheme 
provides the interest free 25% equity loan secured by a charge against the 
property. The owner benefiting under the scheme has to repay the 25% 
loan within a 10 year period based upon open market value at the time. 
The maximum purchase price for a dwelling to qualify under the scheme is 
£165,000. 

 
3.3  Whil
[...]
s and Diversity 
West Mercia Housing Group operates an Equalities and Diversity 
Policy. 

 
 
 
10. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 
  

Portfolio Holder 
 

Yes 
Acting Chief Executive 
 

Yes 
Corporate Director (Services)  
 

Yes 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Yes 
Head of Service 
 

Yes 
Head of Financial Services 
 

Yes 
Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
 

Yes 
Head of Organisational Development & HR 
 

N/A 
Corporate Procurement Team 
 

N/A 
 
 
11.  BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 None 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name:   A. Coel  
E Mail:  a.coel@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 881270 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 - 1 - 

AGENDA ITEM NO 8    
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 

10th JULY 2007 
 

AMENDMENTS TO CAR PARKING ORDER 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Margaret Sherrey 
Responsible Head of Service Mike Bell 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report summarises changes to the car parking order on October 1st 

2007. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the attached Car Parking Order is implemented. 
2.2 That the parking charges outlined in “Proposed charges from 01/10/2007” in 

paragraph 4.1 are implemented. 
2.3 That annual and quarterly permits are issued in line with Schedule 4 of the 

proposed Order.  
2.4 That Aston Road (Part) is incorporated within the Car Parking Order and 

managed as a non-paying car park. 
2.5 That parking offenders who wish to appeal are given an additional 14 days 

in which to pay the reduced amount following the response to the appeal.  
2.6 That the above recommendations take effect from 1st October 2007. 
2.7 That officers report back to Members in 2008 with a full review of the 

parking operation.  
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 At the meeting of the executive cabinet on 4th April 2007 the Car Parking 

Scrutiny Report was considered. As a result of this report it was resolved; 
(b) that Blue Badge holders be allowed an additional hour of parking 

over and above the time
[...]
th visibility when entering and exiting businesses in this area. 

 
3.6 Officers would also take the opportunity whilst amending the Order to add 

that parking offenders who wish to appeal may are given an additional 14 
days in which to pay the reduced amount following the response to the 
appeal. This is in line with the standards used by parking operators who 
have adopted Decriminalised Parking Enforcement, and allows greater 
clarity for the customer. 

 
3.7 Following the limited usage of Churchfields Multi Storey car park in the 

evening, the revised Order also includes provision to close this car park at 
19.30 from Monday to Saturday inclusive. 

 
3.8 There are a number of issues regarding parking that Officers believe will 

require addressing soon in order to prevent problems in the future. In order 
to address these problems, a further report reviewing all the factors around 
the parking operation will be presented to Members in 2008. 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 A copy of the tariffs agreed by Cabinet is shown in the following table. 

Officers believe that the implementation of the charges in column 2 will still 
enable budgeted revenue to be reached. 

Page 18



- 3 - 

  

Scale of 
charges 

agreed at 
Cabinet 

21/02/2007 

Proposed 
charges 

from 
01/10/2007 

Current 
Fee 

Bromsgrove Station  All day  £2.50 £2.50 £2.10 
     
Churchfields Multi   1 Hour  £0.70 £0.60 £0.60 
Stourbridge Road  2 Hours  £1.40 £1.20 £1.20 
  All day  £2.00 £2.00 £2.10 
     
Dolphin Centre  1 Hour  £0.70 £0.60 £0.60 
School Drive  2 Hours  £1.40 £1.20 £1.20 
Hanover Street  3 Hours  £2.10 £1.80 N/A 
Rec Road North  All day  £3.00 £3.00 £2.10 
     
New Road  30 minutes  £0.40 £0.30 £0.30 
Parkside  1 Hour  £0.70 £0.60 £0.60 
Rec Road South  2 Hours  £1.40 £1.20 £1.20 
  3 Hours  £2.10 £1.80 N/A 
  4 Hours  £2.80 £2.40 N/A 
  5 Hours  £3.50 £3.00 N/A 
     
Windsor Street  30 minutes  £0.40 £0.30 £0.30 
  1 Hour  £0.70 £0.60 £0.60 
  2 Hours  £1.40 £1.20
[...]
low up on action taken to 
address identified problems to ensure that 
the action has been implemented and has 
been effective. 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 7

3



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



    
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 

10TH  JULY 2007 
 

COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT AND IMPROVEMENT 
PLAN 2007/2008 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder 
  

Roger Hollingworth, Leader of the 
Council 

Responsible Head of Service 
 

Hugh Bennett, Assistant Chief 
Executive 

 
1.  Summary 
 
1.1 To formally report the Audit Commission’s Comprehensive Performance 
 Assessment report to Cabinet. 
 
1.2 To agree the Improvement Plan for July 2007 to June 2008.  The 
 Improvement  Plan is a detailed one year plan, based on the corporate 
 priorities and high level actions set out in the Council Plan 2007/2010. 
 
2. Recommendations  
  
2.1 It is recommended that Executive Cabinet:- 
 

i. Notes the Audit Commission’s Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment report, in particular, the areas for improvement set out 
on page 7 (Appendix 1). 

 
ii. Approves the Improvement Plan 2007/08 (Appendix 2). 

 
iii. Notes that the Improvement Plan 2007/08 does cross reference to 

the recommendations contained in the Audit Commission’s 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment report (Appendix 3), but 
also contains other actions for 2007/08 designed to deliver the 
Council Plan 2007/2010. 

 
iv. Agree the changes to the Council Plan set out in 3.4, based on the 

Corporate Management Team’s view of the Council’s capacity to 
deliver the Council Plan 2007/2010. 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 75



v. Agrees that further updates to the Improvement Plan 2007/08 may be 
required, based on discussions between the Improvement Director 
and Corporate Management Team. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1. Members will be aware that the Council recently received its first 

Comprehensive Performance Assessment from the Audit Commission.  
Overall, the Council received a rating
[...]
.1 The recommendation is that the revised Lone Working and Risk Assessment 

Policy and Procedures are approved in order that they can become part of the 
arrangements for health and safety at work within the Council’s Health and 
Safety at work Policy. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Health And Safety At Work Act 1974 require any organisation that  
       employs five people or more to determine, produce, implement and revise  
       a written Health and Safety Policy which should contain – 
 
       1) A Statement of intent 
       2) The organisation of health and safety at work – people and duties 
       3) The Arrangements (Policy’s and Procedures) for health and safety at   
            work 
      . 

 
The management of health and safety at work framework, as detailed in the 
HSE document ‘Successful Health and Safety Management’ –HSG65, 
includes the same requirement and details how an organisations 

Agenda Item 11

Page 171



 

management systems and procedures should include health and safety at 
work. 
 
The Council’s Lone Working and Risk Assessment Policy and Procedures 
form part of the specific arrangements that the Council has to have in place 
as part of its health and safety at work management system.  

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The revision of the two Policy and Procedure documents has been made  
       by the Council’s Health and Safety Advisor. 
    
      The only other cost will be in copying and distributing the revised  
      documents. Any questions regarding the practical implications of the   
      revisions can be dealt with by the Council’s Health and Safety Advisor and  

 the new documents will form part of the resources that will be examined at       
future relevant health and safety training courses. 

 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 By undertaking the revision of the two documents we have met our legal 

requirements under – 
 

• The Health and Safety At Work Act 1974 
• The Management of Health and Safety At Work
[...]
tobacco smoke 

 
Hazards Associated with Work Methods 

Manual Handling Repetitive Movements Posture 

• lifting 
• lowering 
• carrying 
• pushing 
• pulling 
• hot/cold loads 
• rough loads 
• live loads, i.e., person or 
animal 

• keyboard work 
• using screwdriver 
• using hammer and chisel 
• bricklaying 
• plucking chickens 
• production line tasks 

• seated work 
• work above head height 
• work at floor level 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 211



Risk Assessment-Policy and Procedures/h&s/eho 23 

Hazards Associated with Work Organisation 
Contractors Organisation of Work Work in Public Areas 

• work above employees 
• use of harmful substances 
• contractors’ welding 
• process fumes 
• services (e.g., underground 
electricity cables 

• stored hazardous materials 

• monotonous work 
• stress 
• too much work 
• lack of control of job 
• work too demanding 

• trailing cables 
• traffic/plant movement 
• obstruction to blind person 
• obstruction to prams, etc. 
• work above public 

 
 

Other Types of Hazard 
Attack by Animals Attack by People Natural Hazards 

• bees 
• dog 
• bull 
• fleas 
• snake 

• criminal attack 
• angry customer 
• angry student 
• drunken person 
• drug abuser 
• mentally ill person 

• lightning 
• flash flood 
• trees 

 
 

Page 212



 

 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 

 4th JULY 2007 
 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME INCREASE – OAKALLS PLAY FACILITY 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor June Griffiths  
Responsible Head of Service Culture & Community Services 
  
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report requests Members to agree an increase in the Section 106 grant 

payment of £25,000 for the provision of play facilities on the Oakalls Estate, 
Bromsgrove.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 The Executive Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

2.1.1 Agree the payment of an additional £25,000 in respect of the play facilities 
at Oakalls from Section 106 monies. 

2.1.2 Request the Council to amend its capital programme for 200
[...]
ement Board
	6 Audit Board
	7 Affordable Housing under the Homebuy Scheme
	8 Amendments to the Car Parking Order
	Parking Order 08-2007
	Schedule 1 08-2007
	Schedule 2 08-2007
	Schedule 3 08-2007
	Schedule 4 08-2007
	Schedule 5 08-2007

	9 Data Quality Strategy
	Data Quality Strategy appendix

	10 Comprehensive Performance Assessment and Improvement Plan 2007/2008
	Bromsgrove DC - Corporate Assessment - June 2007 - FINAL
	Improvement Plan 200708 250607
	Cab Appendix 3 - CPA Cross Reference
	Improvement Plan Addition Recomendations Cabinet 100707

	11 Health and Safety at Work - Revision of Lone Working Policy and Risk Assessment Policy and Procedures
	LONE WORKING POLICY - DRAFT APRIL 2007
	Risk Assessment-Policy and Procedures3

	12 Capital Programme Increase - Oakalls Play Facility
	13 Town Centre Regeneration
	16 Capital Programme Increase - Dolphin Centre Catering Contract
	17 Senior Management Restructure
	Appendix A - Senior Management Structure
	Appendix B - J D Assistant Chief Executive amended
	Appendix C - J D Executive Director Services
	Appendix D - J D Executive Director Partnerships and Projects
	Appendix E - Proposed Senior Management Structure




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 10TH JULY, 2007 AT 6.00 P. M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: 
 
 
Observers: 
 
Officers: 

Councillors R. Hollingworth (Executive Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, 
G. N. Denaro, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., R. D. Smith and P. J. Whittaker. 
 
Councillors P. M. McDonald, C. B. Taylor and C. J. K. Wilson. 
 
Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. P. Street, Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. M. Bell, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. 
J. Godwin, Mr. D. Hammond, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. J. Pitman, Ms. D. 
Poole, Mr. A. Coel and Ms. R. Cole. 

 
 

18/07 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. J. M. L. A. 
Griffiths, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey J. P. and M. J. A. Webb. 
 

19/07 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Cabinet held on 27th June 2007 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Meeting be approved and confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

20/07 SCRUTINY STEERING BOARD  
 
The Minutes of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 12th June 2007 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Meeting be noted. 
 

21/07 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The Minutes of the Performance Management Board held on 19th June 2007 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Meeting be noted and the 
recommendation relating to the formation of an Action Plan to address issues 
at the Customer Service Centre be approved.  
 

22/07 AUDIT BOARD  
 
The Minutes of the Audit Board held on 25th June 2007 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Meeting be noted. 



Cabinet 
Tuesday, 10th July, 2007

- 2 -

 
23/07 AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNDER THE HOMEBUY SCHEME  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Government’s Homebuy Scheme 
which was operated in Worcestershire by the West Mercia Housing Group. 
The scheme allowed for the provision of a grant subsidy in the form of an 
equity loan to allow first time buyers to purchase a property on the open 
market at 75% of market value. There was a limited amount of funding from 
Central Government to support this scheme. There was an opportunity for the 
Council to participate in the Scheme by utilising funding from the Strategic 
Housing Capital Programme which had not been allocated for new build 
shared ownership schemes, should there be applicants wishing to take up the 
scheme after the Government funding had been exhausted. Following 
discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Bromsgrove Homebuy Scheme be approved in principle, provided 
     there is funding remaining within the Strategic Housing Capital Programme 
     and there is a demand from applicants within the District after Government 
     funding has been utilised; and 
(b)that delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning and  
     Environment Services and the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the 
     Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing to determine specific applications.        
 

24/07 AMENDMENTS TO THE CAR PARKING ORDER  
 
Consideration was given to a report on changes to the existing Car Parking 
Order. Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) that the new Car Parking Order as attached to the report be approved; 
(b) that the proposed charges set out in section 4.1 of the report be approved; 
(c) that the annual and quarterly permits be issued as set out in Schedule 4 of  
     the proposed Order; 
(d) that Aston Road (Part) be incorporated within the Car Parking Order and  
     managed as a non-paying car park;  
(e) that parking offenders who wish to appeal be allowed an additional 14 
     days in which to pay the reduced amount following the response to the 
     appeal;  
(f) that recommendations (a) to (e) take effect from 1st October 2007; 
(g) that a full review of the car parking service be undertaken and a report  
     submitted in 2008.  
 

25/07 DATA QUALITY STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to a report on a proposed Data Quality Strategy and 
Action Plan which it was hoped would ensure an improvement in the accuracy 
and quality of performance data in line with good practice. 
 



Cabinet 
Tuesday, 10th July, 2007

- 3 -

RESOLVED: that the Data Quality Strategy and associated Action Plan be 
approved.   
 

26/07 COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT AND IMPROVEMENT 
PLAN 2007/2008  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Audit Commission’s Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment together with the new Improvement Plan for July 
2007 to June 2008. As part of the discussion on the Improvement Plan 
reference was made to the additional areas for action listed by the Council’s 
Improvement Director. These would need further consideration and as this is 
undertaken, actions would need to be agreed for incorporation into the 
Improvement Plan. Following discussion it was  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Audit Commission’s Comprehensive Performance Assessment  
      report and in particular the areas for improvement set out on page 7 of the 
      report be noted; 
(b) that the Improvement Plan 2007/2010 be approved; 
(c) that it be noted that the Improvement Plan cross references to the 
     recommendations contained in the Audit Commission’s Comprehensive 
     Performance Assessment report but also contains other actions for  
     2007/2008 designed to deliver the Council Plan 2007/2010;  
(d) that the changes to the Council Plan set out in section 3.4 of the report,  
     based on the Corporate Management Team’s view of the Council’s  
     capacity to deliver the Council Plan 2007/2010 be approved; and 
(e) that it be agreed that further updates to the Improvement Plan for 2007/08 
     may be required as determined by discussions between the Improvement  
     Director and Corporate Management Team. 
 
 

27/07 HEALTH AND SAFETY AT WORK - REVISION OF LONE WORKING 
POLICY AND RISK ASSESSMENT POLICY AND PROCEDURES  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the revision of the Council’s Lone Working 
and Risk Assessment Policy and Procedures. Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: that the revised Lone Working and Risk Assessment Policy and 
Procedures be approved and be incorporated as part of the arrangements for 
Health and Safety at Work within the Council’s Policy. 
 

28/07 CAPITAL PROGRAMME INCREASE - OAKALLS PLAY FACILITY  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the request to amend the existing Capital 
Programme to include an additional £25,000 in respect of the provision of play  
facilities on the Oakalls Estate in Bromsgrove. The cost would be met by the 
remaining Section 106 funding from the Developer.   
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the payment of an additional £25,000 in respect of play facilities at the 
     Oakalls Estate in Bromsgrove from Section 106 monies be approved; and 



Cabinet 
Tuesday, 10th July, 2007

- 4 -

(b) that the Capital Programme for 2007/2008 be amended accordingly.    
 

29/07 TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the approach to be taken regarding the 
regeneration of Bromsgrove Town Centre. It was recognised that progress 
was needed as quickly as possible having regard to the legislative restraints 
and the requirements of the planning system. Following discussion it was 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that a Development Partner be sought either by way of the OJEU process 
     or other appropriate mechanisms; 
(b) that specialist expertise be obtained to assist with the project management 
     of the regeneration of the Town Centre until March 2008 and that this be 
     funded from the Town Centre budget; and 
(c) that authority be delegated to the appropriate Officers to issue Compulsory 
     Purchase Orders to facilitate the redevelopment of the Town Centre in 
     accordance with an agreed Area Action Plan.         
 

30/07 PUBLIC QUESTIONS - PROCEDURE  
 
(The Chairman agreed to the consideration of this item as a matter of urgency) 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services referred to an issue which had 
arisen at a previous Cabinet Meeting relating to the procedure for members of 
the Public to submit questions to Cabinet. The issue had now been 
considered further by Officers and as the Council’s Constitution currently 
made no provision for public questions, the item had been deleted from 
Cabinet agendas at present.  It was intended however to revisit the matter as 
part of the forthcoming review of the Constitution. Cabinet would then be 
asked to consider options for receiving questions from the public. In the 
meantime, information would be included on the Council’s website explaining 
that any questions received would be directed to the relevant Member.  
 
A number of public questions had been submitted in writing on an anonymous 
basis, however the member of the public concerned was present at the 
Meeting and The Head of Legal and Democratic Services undertook to 
discuss the matter with him further.   
 

31/07 LOCAL  GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: that, under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972,  as 
amended the public be excluded from the Meeting during the consideration of 
the items of business the subject of the following minutes on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of “Exempt Information” as defined in part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended the relevant paragraphs of that part 
being as set out below:- 
 
 Minute No.   Paragraph 
   32/07           3  

  33/07        1  



Cabinet 
Tuesday, 10th July, 2007

- 5 -

 
32/07 CAPITAL PROGRAMME INCREASE - DOLPHIN CENTRE CATERING 

CONTRACT  
 
Following consideration of the report it was  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the payment of  £45,000 in respect of the capital investment relating to 
      the cancellation of the current catering contract at the Dolphin Centre be 
     approved;  
(b) that the Capital Programme for 2007/2008 be amended accordingly; and 
(c) that in order to ensure the availability of catering services to customers 
     and having regard to the income implications, the continuation of the 
     service on site until at least 31st October 2007 be approved.   
         
 

33/07 SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE  
 
The Chief Executive Officer explained the background to this item and 
reported that he intended to submit a further report on this matter to Cabinet 
on 18th July 2007 together with details of any responses received at the end 
of the consultation period. Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.10 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman


